

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-2329 & 15-2330

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID ALAN SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 4:13-cv-10774
The Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/
CROSS-APPELLANT**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
CLAIRE GARTLAND
AIMEE THOMSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Reliance on inadequate industry practices does not relieve a credit reporting agency of the duty to ensure accuracy under the FCRA.....	7
A. Consumer reporting agencies routinely produce innacurate reports.....	7
B. Government agencies and private litigants have filed numerous actions against credit reporting agencies for producing reports based on mismatch errors.....	10
C. A credit reporting agency cannot satisfy its duty of reasonable care by following industry practices that produce inaccurate reports.	13
II. Credit reporting agencies should be strictly liable for innacuracies caused by their own failure to match names or maintain records.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Complaint of Paducah Towing Co., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 412 (6th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>FTC v. TRW Inc.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 361 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	11
<i>Hoemke v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 912 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Ins. Co. of the West v. Island Dream Homes, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Smith v. E-Backgroundchecks.com, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	12, 13
<i>The T.J. Hooper</i> , 60 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1932)	13
<i>Williams v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13CV222, 2015 WL 9692872 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2015)	12

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681–1681x	3
§ 1681(a)(4)	4, 17, 18
§ 1681a(x)	4
§ 1681e(b)	4, 15, 18
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552a)	16

Other Authorities

Brief for EPIC as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, <i>Gordon v. Softech Intern., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2013) (No. 12-661)	17, 19
Compl., U.S. v. HireRight Solutions, Inc., No. 1:12-cv-01313 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2012)	11
ConcernedCRAs, <i>Background Check Consumer Protection Group Grows to 200 Firms</i> (Nov. 7, 2013)	6
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Consumer Response Annual Report</i> (Mar. 2015)	7
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>I’ve Been Looking For A Job. What Do Employers See When They Do Credit Checks And Background Checks?</i> (Jan. 21, 2015)	5, 7
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>List of Consumer Reporting Agencies</i> (2015)	4, 6
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Reservoirs of Danger: the Evolution of Public and Private Law at the Dawn of the Information Age</i> , 80 Southern Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2007)	19, 20

Def.’s Mem. Supp. Mot. Summ. J., Williams, v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols., Inc., 2015 WL 9692872 (N.D. Fla. 2015) (No. 1:13CV222)	12
EPIC, <i>The Code of Fair Information Practices</i>	16
Fair Credit Reporting, S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	4, 16
FTC, 40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act (July 2011)	15, 17
FTC, Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Dec. 2012).	8
FTC, Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Jan. 2015).....	8
FTC, <i>Where HireRight Solutions Went Wrong</i> (Aug. 8, 2012)	11
General Information Services, Inc. & e-Backgroundchecks.com, Inc., CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0028 (Oct. 29, 2015)	10, 11
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs Of Accidents: A Legal And Economic Analysis</i> (1970)	18
Harold Demsetz, <i>When Does the Rule of Liability Matter?</i> , 1 J. Legal. Stud. 13 (1972)	18
Jeff Rossen & Avni Patel, <i>Background Check Firms Making Errors</i> , Today News (Nov. 8, 2012)	15
Marc Rotenberg, <i>EPIC: The First Twenty Years, in Privacy in the Modern Age: The Search for Solutions</i> 1 (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015)	16
Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses</i> (Apr. 2012)	6, 8, 9, 10, 14
Richard Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. Law & Econ. 1 (1960)	18
Soc. for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Background Checking: The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions</i> (July 19, 2012)	5
Stephen Davis & Bryan Polcyn, <i>Background Check Error Leaves Worker “Humiliated,”</i> Fox 6 Now (July 22, 2012)	14
Susan Adams, <i>How a Criminal Background Check Can Cost You the Job</i> , Forbes (Sept. 19, 2014)	14
U.S. Dep’t. of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems, Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens (1973)	16
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-15-162, <i>Criminal History Records: Additional Actions Could Enhance the Completeness of Records Used for Employment-Related Background Checks</i> (2015)	5, 9

*Understanding Consumer Attitudes About Privacy: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade of the House Comm.
on Energy and Commerce (Oct. 13, 2011)..... 19*
